

No. 21-7335
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DON FLORES,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Gretchen Sims Sween
P.O. Box 5083
Austin, Texas 78763-5083
(214) 557.5779 (telephone)
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner, Member of Supreme Court Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. The State Makes No Defensible Legal Argument.	1
A. The application of the operative state procedural rule was arbitrary.	3
B. The application of the operative state procedural rule imposes an undue burden.	4
II. The State Relies on a Confusing and Fallacious Portrait of Decontextualized “Facts.”.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	2
<i>Ex parte Rodney Reed</i> , 2017 WL 2131826 (Tex. Crim. App. May 17, 2017)	7, 14
<i>Shinn v. Jones</i> , 596 U.S. __ (May 23, 2022)	1
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	2
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 8 F.4th 382 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3599	5-6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, sec. 5	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, sec. 6	5
Other	
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Stays Melissa Lucio’s Execution and Orders Hearing on Her Innocence Claims</i> (April 25, 2022).....	6
L. Bazelon, <i>Ending Innocence Denying</i> , 47 Hofstra L. Rev. 398 (2018).....	14
K. Blakinger and M. Chammah, <i>Everyone on Death Row Gets a Lawyer. Not Everyone Gets a Kim Kardashian</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (July 16, 2021).....	6
L. McGaughy, <i>Texas Rangers stop using hypnosis after Dallas Morning News investigation reveals dubious science</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Mar. 11, 2021).....	3
